

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

JUNE SHEW, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Case No. 3:13-cv-00739-AVC
v.	:	
	:	
DANNEL P. MALLOY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	August 23, 2013

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, by and through counsel, and hereby set forth the following facts, reasons, and authorities in support of their Motion for Summary Judgment dated August 23, 2013 (Doc. # 60).

Dated: August 23, 2013

Respectfully Submitted,

LAW OFFICE OF STEPHEN HALBROOK

GOLDBERG SEGALLA, LLP

By: /s/ Stephen P. Halbrook
Stephen P. Halbrook, Esq.
Pro Hac Vice
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 352-7276
protell@aol.com

By: /s/ Brian T. Stapleton
Brian T. Stapleton, Esq. (CT13418)
Matthew S. Lerner, Esq.
100 Pearl Street, Suite 1100
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 760-3300
bstapleton@goldbergsegalla.com

Counsel For Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARDS	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE ACT INFRINGES ON SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS	8
A. The Second Amendment Protects Firearms “Typically Possessed by Law-Abiding Citizens for Lawful Purposes”	8
B. The Act Prohibits Commonly-Possessed Firearms and Magazines In The Home, Where Second Amendment Guarantees Are At Their Zenith	13
C. Firearms Do Not Lose Second Amendment Protection Based on an Overnight Legislative Re-labeling of Them with the Pejorative Term “Assault Weapon”	15
D. No Justification Exists To Ban the Specific Features that are Singled Out..	17
E. The Ban on Standard Magazines and the Ten-Round Load Limit for Self Defense Violate the Second Amendment	22
F. The Prohibitions Are Void Under Any Level of Scrutiny	24
II. THE ACT DENIES EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS	26
III. PORTIONS OF THE ACT ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	29
A. A Law Permeated With Vagueness is Facially Vague	29
B. Specific Terms are Vague.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>B.F. Goodrich v. Betoski</i> , 99 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	25
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	37
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	2
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	16
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U. S. 410 (1993).....	11
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	30, 31
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	25
<i>Dandamudi v. Tisch</i> , 686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	36
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Gallo v. Prudential Servs. L.P.</i> , 22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994)	2

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....18, 19, 20, 23

Hetherington v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
652 F.2d 1152 (3rd Cir. 1981).....28

Indiana Harbor Belt R. Co. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,
916 F.2d 1174 (7th Cir. 1990).....2

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)13, 14, 26

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....29

Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia,
435 U.S. 829 (1978).....21

Lanzetta v. New Jersey,
306 U.S. 451 (1939).....35

Legnani v. Alitalia Linee Aeree Italiane, S.P.A.,
274 F.3d 683 (2d Cir. 2001)2

Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,
535 U.S. 425 (2002).....26

Marchetti v. United States,
390 U.S. 39 (1968).....29

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S.Ct. 3036 (2010).....*passim*

Olympic Arms v. Buckles,
301 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. Mich. 2002).....21

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....12

Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus,
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)28, 37, 38

Prentiss v. Atlantic Coast Line Co.,
211 U.S. 210 (1908) (Holmes, J.).....3

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002).....25

Richmond Boro Gun Club, Inc. v. City of New York,
 97 F.3d 681 (2d Cir. 1996)21, 30, 31

Sable Commcns. of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,
 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....26

San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....24

Silveira v. Lockyer,
 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, 540 U.S. 1046 (2003).....28

Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus,
 29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994)33, 34

Staples v. United States,
 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....11, 35

Stenberg v. Carhart,
 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....16

Stern v. Trustees of Columbia Univ. in City of New York,
 131 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 1997)2

TVA v. Hill,
 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....17

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....15

United States v. Carter,
 981 F.2d 645 (2nd Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 507 U.S. 1023 (1993).....35

United States v. Chester,
 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)14, 26

United States v. Decastro,
 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)14, 15

United States v. Emerson,
 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)9

United States v. Farhane,
 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011)30, 31

United States v. Harriss,
 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....29

United States v. Huet,
 No. 08-0215, 2010 WL 4853847 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 22, 2010), *rev'd on other grounds*, 665 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 422 (2012)21

United States v. Jackson,
 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....29

United States v. Marzarella,
 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 958 (2011).....14, 15

United States v. Miller,
 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....9, 12

United States v. Reese,
 92 U.S. (2 Otto) 214 (1875).....29

United States v. Rybicki,
 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir.2003) (*en banc*)29, 30, 31

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....30

United States v. Skoien,
 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (*en banc*)14

United States v. Zaleski,
 489 Fed. Appx. 474 (2d Cir. 2012).....10

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....25

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....30

Welsh v. United States,
 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....1

Windsor v. United States,
 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)27

State Cases

Andrews v. State,
 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)13

Arnold v. City of Cleveland,
 616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993)22

Benjamin v. Bailey,
234 Conn. 455, 662 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995)21

Cincinnati v. Langan,
94 Ohio App.3d 22, 640 N.E.2d 200 (1994)22

Citizens for a Safer Community v. Rochester,
164 Misc.2d 822, 627 N.Y.S.2d 193 (1994).....16, 28

City of Lakewood v. Pillow,
180 Colo. 20, 501 P.2d 744 (1972).....22

Gordon v. Bridgeport Housing Authority,
208 Conn. 161, 544 A.2d 1185 (1988)23, 24

Harrold v. Collier,
107 Ohio St.3d 44, 836 N.E.2d 1165 (2005)22

Kasler v. Lockyer,
23 Cal.4th 472, 2 P.3d 581 (2000).....21

O’Neill v. State,
16 Ala. 65 (1849)9

People v. Alexander,
189 A.D.2d 189, 595 N.Y.S.2d 279 (4th Dept. 1993)16

People v. James,
174 Cal. App.4th 662, 94 Cal. Rptr.3d 576 (2009)17

People v. Raso,
9 Misc.2d 739, 170 N.Y.S.2d 245 (Cnty. Ct. 1958)12

Rabbitt v. Leonard,
36 Conn. Supp. 108, 413 A.2d 489 (Supr. Ct. 1979).....21

Rinzler v. Carson,
262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972)12

Robertson v. Denver,
874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994).....22, 34

State v. Egan,
No. CR 10251945, 2000 WL 1196364 (Conn. Super. July 28, 2000).....31

State v. Kerner,
 181 N.C. 574, 107 S.E. 222 (1921) 12

Wilson v. County of Cook,
 968 N.E.2d 641 (Ill. 2012)..... 20, 21

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 921(a)(30), 922(v) (expired 2004) 16

18 U.S.C. § 922(t)..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 925(d)(3) 17

26 U.S.C. §§ 5845(b), 5861 12

36 U.S.C. § 40722(1) & (2) 11

Chapter XI, Subchapter A of the Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act, p. 1. 103-322,
 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) 16

State Statutes

An Act Concerning Gun Violence Prevention and Children’s Safety, Public Act 13-3, as amended
 by Public Act 13-220 3, 19, 28

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 27-27 20

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 27-35 12, 20

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202a..... 3, 6

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202a(1) 32

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202a(1)(A) 7, 36

CONN. GEN. STAT. §§ 53-202a(1)(A)-(F) 4

CONN. GEN. STAT. §§ 53-202a(1)(A) & (F) 38

CONN. GEN. STAT. §§ 53-202a(1)(A)(ii) & (F)..... 7

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202a(1)(A)-(D)..... 35

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202a(1)(B)(xxxv)..... 35

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202a(1)(B), (C), & (D)..... 7

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202a(1)(B), § 53-202a(1)(C), and § 53-202a(1)(D) 35

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202a(1)(E)5

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202a(1)(E)(ii)38

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202a(1)(E)(i)(I), (vi)(I).....20

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202a(1)(E)(i)(II), (vi)(II)19, 32

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202a(1)(E)(vii)20

CONN. GEN. STAT. §§ 53-202a(1)(E), 53-202b(a)(1), 53-202c(a), & 53-202p(a)(1)13

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202a(1)(F)36

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202b(a)(1)4, 29, 31

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202c(a)4, 29, 31

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202c(b)4

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202c(b)(3)5

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202d(a)(1)(B) & (2)(B).....28

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202d(a)(2)(A).....4

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202d(d).....5, 28

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202d(f), (g).....4

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202p38

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202p and 53-202a(1)(E)(ii).....39

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202p(a)(1)7, 36, 38

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202p(b).....7, 29, 31

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202p(c)7, 31

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202p(d).....8

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202p(d)(2)5, 7, 27

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202p(d)(3)7, 27

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202p(e)(4)8

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202q(1)(A)28

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202q(f), (g).....8

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53a-211(a)20

H.B. 13-1224 69th Gen. Assemb., Leg. Sess. (Colo. 2013)13

Md. Code Ann.. Crim. Law § 4-305 (2013)13

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.00(22) & 265.3713

Public Act 13-2203, 8, 19, 28

Public Acts 1993, No. 93-306, § 1.....16

Public Acts 2001, 01-130, § 110, 16

State Laws13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)2

Local Rule 56(a)12

Other Authorities

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, *State Laws and Published Ordinances – Firearms* (31st edition, 2010-2011), available at <https://www.atf.gov/files/publications/download/p/atf-p-5300-5-31st-edition/2010-2011-atf-book-final.pdf>13

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Firearm Violence, 1993-2011* (May 2013), available at <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fv9311.pdf> (visited July 17, 2013)16

Harold E. Johnson, *Small Arms Identification & Operation Guide – Eurasian Communist Countries* (Defense Intelligence Agency 1980)16

Michael P. O’Shea, *The Right to Defensive Arms After District Of Columbia v. Heller*, 111 W. Va. L. Rev. 349, 388 (Winter 2009).....12
